fiscal year ended December 31, 2005.

(iii)  Charles River Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited) for the
fiscal year ended December 25, 2004

(iv)  Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

(c)   Shell Company Transactions

Not applicable

(d)   Exhibits

Not applicable

2

Edgar Filing: CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

3

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.

Date: August 22, 2006 By: /s/ Joannne P. Acford
Name: Joanne P. Acford
Title: Corporate Senior Vice President,

General Counsel and Corporate
Secretary

3

Edgar Filing: CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

4

CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(a) (b)
Historical Clinical Services
Company Phase II-IV Pro Forma
July 1, 2006(1) Business ISS July 1, 2006

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $193,067 $215,000 (c) $� $408,067
Trade
receivables,
net 177,555 177,555
Inventories 69,036 69,036
Current assets
of
discontinued
operations 44,179 (38,912 ) (5,267 )�
Other current
assets 42,546 � � 42,546
Total current
assets 526,383 176,088 (5,267 )697,204
Property, plant
and
equipment, net 440,348 440,348
Goodwill, net 1,097,932 1,097,932
Other
intangibles,
net 164,302 164,302
Deferred tax
asset 100,633 100,633
Long term
assets of
discontinued
operations 217,385 (218,036 ) 651 �
Other assets 70,103 � � 70,103
Total assets $2,617,086 $(41,948 ) $(4,616)$2,570,522

Liabilities
and
Shareholders�
Equity
Current
liabilities
Current
portion of
long-term debt
and capital
lease
obligations $36,724 $� $� $36,724
Accounts
payable 26,813 26,813

Edgar Filing: CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

5

Accrued
compensation 35,449 35,449
Deferred
income 82,352 82,352
Accrued
liabilities 34,450 40,000 (d) 74,450
Current
liabilities of
discontinued
operations 31,968 (30,581 ) (1,387 )�
Other current
liabilities 27,367 � � 27,367
Total current
liabilities 275,123 9,419 (1,387 )283,155
Long-term
debt and
capital lease
obligations 571,808 571,808
Long term
liabilities of
discontinued
operations 8,168 (8,168 ) � �
Other
long-term
liabilities 112,189 � � 112,189
Total
liabilities 967,288 1,251 (1,387 )967,152

Commitments
and
contingencies
Minority
interests 8,808 � � 8,808
Shareholders�
equity
Preferred
stock, $0.01
par value;
20,000,000
shares
authorized; no
shares issued
and
outstanding � �
Common
stock, $0.01
par value;
120,000,000
shares
authorized;
72,931,145
issued and
68,304,750
outstanding at
July 1, 2006

730 MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

With respect to the new asset servicing business referenced above, we will provide various services for these assets, including
accounting, fund administration, custody, foreign exchange, securities finance, transfer agency, performance analytics, compliance

[…]

interest-rate sensitivities of our client liabilities with respect to the interest rates paid and the level of balances. These assumptions are
inherently uncertain and, as a result, the models cannot precisely predict future NIR or predict the impact of changes in interest rates on
NIR and economic value. Actual results could differ from simulated results due to the timing, magnitude and frequency of changes in
interest rates and market conditions, changes in spreads and management strategies, among other factors. Projections of potential future
streams of NIR are assessed as part of our forecasting process.

The following table presents the estimated exposure of NIR for the next twelve months, calculated as of the dates indicated, due to an
immediate ±100-basis-point shift in then-current interest rates. Estimated incremental exposures presented below are dependent on
management�s assumptions about asset and liability sensitivities under various interest-rate scenarios, such as those previously discussed,
and do not reflect any additional actions management may undertake in order to mitigate some of the adverse effects of interest-rate
changes on State Street�s financial performance.

NIR-AT-RISK

Estimated Exposure to
Net Interest Revenue

(In millions)
September 30,

2011
December 31,

2010
Rate change:
+100 bps shock $ 187 $ 121
-100 bps shock (333) (231)
+100 bps ramp 60 42
-100 bps ramp (150) (117)

45

Edgar Filing: CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (Continued)

As of September 30, 2011, NIR sensitivity to an upward-100-basis-point shock in market rates increased compared to December 31,
2010. A larger projected balance sheet funded mainly with client deposit inflows is expected to increase the benefit of rising rates to NIR.
The benefit to NIR is less significant for an upward-100-basis-point ramp, since market rates are assumed to increase gradually.